

RECORD NO. 12-14009-FF

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

versus

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

**Paul M. Sherman
Robert J. McNamara
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1854
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Justice

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

Record No. 12-14009-FF

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.
Respondents.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:11-cv-22026-MGC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1 of 2
RULE 35 CERTIFICATION	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
I. The Distinction Between “Speech” and “Conduct” Is Governed by the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Holder v.</i> <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i>	2
II. The Panel Adopted a Rule That Irreconcilably Conflicts with <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> and Other Supreme Court Precedent	8
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages(s)

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 113 S. Ct. 1792 (1993)	10
<i>*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181, 105 S. Ct. 2557 (1985)	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	5
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 98 S. Ct. 1912 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>vacating and amending</i> 728 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533 (1989)	13

**Denotes Authorities Upon Which We Chiefly Rely*

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 12

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 4

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803, 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000) 4-5

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 11, 12

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,
No. 12-14009 (July 25, 2014).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 381.026 2

Fla. Stat. § 456.072 2

Fla. Stat. § 790.338 2

Fla. Stat. § 790.338(2) 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... 2, 14

11th Cir. R. 35-3 2, 14
